©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2023

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 10]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 8, 2023 Maasi 24, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2054

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Consumer Protection (Salary, Allowances and conditions of service of President and Members of the State Commission and District Commission) Rules, 2021.

[G.O. Ms. No. 15, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (H1), 20th February 2023, மாசி 8, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2054.]

No. SRO A-10/2023.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 30 and 44 read with clauses (h) and (m) of sub-section (2) of Section 102 of the Consumer Protection Act, 2019 (Central Act 35 of 2019), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Consumer Protection (Salary, allowances and conditions of service of President and Members of the State Commission and District Commission) Rules, 2021:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, for rule 6, the following rule shall be substituted namely:-

- "6. **Casual Vacancy**.- (1) In case of a casual vacancy in the office of President in the State Commission, the Government shall have the power to appoint the seniormost member, of the State Commission, having judicial background to officiate as the President.
- (2) In case of a casual vacancy in the office of President in the District Commission, the President of the State Commission shall have the power to appoint the seniormost member to officiate as the President."

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.